
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 1 November 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : APRC/SY/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email :  ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Friday 9 November 2018

A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Service 
Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 External Audit Update (Pages 5 - 18)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted FOR INFORMATION a 
report (enclosed with this agenda) setting out the progress made in delivering its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority up to 26 October 2018. 



5 Annual Audit Letter (Pages 19 - 32)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted the Annual Audit Letter 
for the year ended 31 March 2018 to the Committee FOR INFORMAITON.

6 Audit & Review Update: Quarter 2 (Pages 33 - 40)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/18/18) attached.

7 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 41 - 44)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/18/19) attached.

8 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance report: April to September 
2018 (Pages 45 - 74)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/18/20) 
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

27 July 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Clayton, Saywell, Wheeler, Bowyer and Coles

Apologies:-
Councillor Mathews
In attendance:-
Councillor Randall Johnson

* APRC/1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Mionutes of te meeting held on 26 April 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* APRC/2  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority's Financial Statements 2017-18:

The Committee considered the Authority’s Financial Statements (as circulated) for 
the year ended 31 March 2018, including:

a. The Audit Findings for the Authority;
b. The Statement of Accounts 2017-18; and
c. The 2017-18 draft Letter of Representation.

The Authority’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the external audit 
findings and the external auditor’s opinion on the Authority’s financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2018.  
The Committee noted that the draft financial statements presented for audit were free 
from material error and no significant adjustments were needed to either the year end 
outturn position or the Balance Sheet.  Grant Thornton confirmed that the financial 
statements were presented for audit in accordance with the earlier timetable of the 
end of July 2018 supported by good quality working papers with excellent assistance 
from the Service’s Finance team.  The Treasurer expressed her thanks to the 
Finance team for the work that had been undertaken on the preparation of the 
financial statements.
The auditors were also satisfied in respect of value for money that, in all significant 
aspects, the Authority had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  
An action plan to address the recommendations made as a result of the audit was set 
out at Appendix A of the Audit Findings.  No issues had been identified with the 
Annual Governance Statement (Annual Statement of Assurance)
[...]
ee Chair and Chief Fire 
Officer be authorised to sign the 2017-18 Annual Statement of Assurance 
on behalf of the Authority;

(c). that, subject to (a) and (b) above, the report be noted. 
(see also Minute *APRC/2 above).

* APRC/4  Audit & Review 2018-19 Progress Report

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/14) that set out the progress made to date against the 
approved 2018 -19 Internal Audit Plan with assurance statements on the quarter one 
audits that had been undertaken.

Reference was made to the risk based audit of community safety education activity 
that had been undertaken which had received an assurance statement of 
“improvements required”.  The Area Manager (Organisational Assurance) reported 
that the Service was aware of the improvements needed on community safety 
education due to a previous peer review.  This audit had been commissioned in 
response to address the inconsistencies found in terms of the Service’s approach to 
the content and style of its education activity.

Page 2



Councillor Wheeler requested an update at a future meeting on the audits 
undertaken on IT security and, in particular:

 the position in respect of the IT health check on progress with the Networked 
Fire safety Partnership (NFSP) and specifically the performance of capita, 
and;

 the progress being made with the Emergency Services Network.

The report also provided an overview of the assurance tracking process and the 
current high priority recommendations that remained “open” on the assurance 
tracker.

* APRC/5  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April 2017 to 
March 2018

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/15) that set out the Service’s performance for the period of 
April 2017 to March 2018 with a focus on quarter 4 of 2017-18. The report highlighted 
the new format for the performance information which set out a measure status of 
‘good performance’, monitor performance’ or negative exception.  This was 
established through an assessment of the different types of analysis, for example, 
performance versus the previous year, performance versus the previous quarter and 
trends and performance against normal variation to give a more rounded picture and 
which directed focus more effectively on emerging issues.   Where a measure was 
reported as an exception, a separate report would be provided.

Five of the eight measures were showing positive performance whilst three measures 
were showing negative performance with one requiring monitoring.  In terms of the 
measures showing negative performance, the following was noted:

 There had been one fire related death where people lived this quarter 
(January to March 2018) taking the total number to five, the same as in 2016-
17.  The three and five year trends were all down but a fire death meant that 
this corporate measure was automatically moved into negative exception;

 Fire related injuries where people work had increased compared to the 
previous year (2016-17) for both the reporting quarter and year to date.  
There was a relatively low number of injuries, however, which meant that a 
small change in the numbers could show dramatic percentage variations.  A 
deeper analysis had showed that, whilst there had been an increase in the 
number of injuries recorded, the numbers were within normal levels for the 
data ;

 Fires where people lived had increased compared to the previous year for 
both the reporting quarter and year to date.  The increase was not dramatic 
but combined with a negative rolling three year trend, this had been assessed 
to be an exception.  The Service continued to look at potential causes of the 
increase.

For the measures on fires where people work and visit and in vehicles and also for 
emergency response standards, both were showing an improvement compared to 
the previous year for both the reporting q
[...]
erating within a 
robust control environment which was evidenced through appropriate assurance, 
financial and operational monitoring reports both to management and the Authority.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm

Page 4



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority
Year ending 31 March 2019

26 October 2018

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 26 October 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 13

2

P
age 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

This paper provides the Audit and Performance Review Committee with a 
report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 
fire and rescue authority.

Members of the Audit and Performance Review Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we 
have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on 
the Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager.-government- -transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Pete Barber

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7897
E peter.a.barber@uk.gt.com

Aditi Chandramoulli

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7643
E aditi.chandramoulli@uk.gt.com

P
age 7



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

2018/19 Audit
We have begun our planning processes for t
[...]
er firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 32



REPORT REFERENCE NO. APRC/18/18

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 9 NOVEMBER 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT AUDIT & REVIEW 2018-19 UPDATE: QUARTER 2

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration and discussion is the 2018 – 19 
Quarter 2 Audit & Review report.  This report sets out progress 
to date against the approved 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan, and 
updates on additional review work undertaken.
The report provides assurance statements for the audits 
completed to date and records the progress against the 
approved Internal Audit Plan.
Internal Audit activities across Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service (DSFRS) are managed through a shared 
service agreement that sees Audit & Review and the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) work together to deliver the Internal 
Audit Plan.  Additionally this includes an overview of key 
assurance activities completed by other teams who contribute 
to the audit plan, such as Information Assurance, Operational 
Assurance, and Safety Assurance.
The report provides an overview of the assurance tracking 
process and the current high priority recommendations that 
remain as ‘open’ on the assurance tracker.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 
(ERBA)

Not applicable.

APPENDICES Nil.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Audit & Review 2018-19 Plan
Audit & Review Service Policy

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan was approved by this Committee at its meeting 
held on 26 April 2018.  The Plan sets out the combined scope of internal audit 
work to be completed by Audit & Review and the Devon Audit Partnership, and 
other assurance providing functions.

1.2. Audit & Review and the Devon Audit Partnership are accountable for the delivery 
of the Plan and the policy includes the requirement to report progress to this 
Committee at least three times per year.  

1.3. The key objective of this report is to provide the Committee with a progress report 
against the Plan.

1.4. The report includes the assurance statements for the audits completed since the 
previous meeting of the Committee.

1.5. The report also includes an overview of the assurance tracking process and the 
current high priority recommendations that remain as ‘open’ on the assurance 
tracker.

2. ASSURANCE STATEMENTS

2.1. One of the key roles of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance as to 
how effectively risks are managed across the organisation. 

2.2. The following assurance statements have been developed to evaluate and report 
audit conclusions:
 High Standard
The system and controls in place adequately mitigate exposure to the risks 
identified.  The system is being adhered to and substantial reliance can be placed 
upon the procedures in place.  Only minor recommendations aimed at further 
enhancing already sound procedures. 
 Good Standard
The systems and controls generally mitigate the risk identified but a few 
weaknesses have been identified and / or mitigating controls may not be fully 
applied.  There are no significant matters arising from the audit and the 
recommendations made serve to strengthen what are mainly reliable procedures.
 Improvements Required
In our opinion there are a number of instances where controls and procedures do 
not adequately mitigate the risks identified.  Existing procedures need to be 
improved in order to ensure that they are fully reliable.  Recommendations have 
been made to ensure that organisational objectives are not put at risk.

Page 34



 Fund
[...]
e Tracker is available to all employees through the Service Information 
Point (SIP) and will be made available to the public in the future to fall in line with the 
new draft Fire & Rescue National Framework document. 

4.3. A quarterly update procedure has been embedded that sees the export and distribution 
of outstanding recommendations to service managers to provide an update.  This has 
been aligned to the Corporate Planning process to ensure outstanding recommendations 
are reviewed alongside departmental plans.

4.4. The inclusion of additional assurance activity, such as ICT health checks, safety and 
security events, has seen an overall increase in the total number of open actions.  
However, even with the additional assurance actions, over the last 12 months, a 67% 
decrease has been seen in overdue recommendations with no update, to 43 (132 
reported in September 2017).  Updates are being focussed on the higher priority items, 
however the overall trend in all priority of open items, continues to decrease.  As at 
October 2018, refer to illustrated Graph 1 and Graph 2 below.

4.5. The overdue actions are largely linked to longer term project work that remain on-going 
and are monitored through the assurance tracking process.

4.6. Additionally, open actions have been superseded by changes to the service structure, 
digital transformation and other actions.  Further work is ongoing to ensure that actions 
that have been superseded are documented and recorded as closed.

 

Graph 1: Open recommendations (all priorities)

Page 38



Graph 2: Open recommendations (High/Med High priority)

5. CONCLUSION

5.1. Based on the work completed to date in this year and knowledge from previous years, 
the systems in operation within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service continue to 
demonstrate a level of internal control.  

5.2. Both Audit & Review and the Devon Audit Partnership would wish to use this report to 
thank all staff who have worked with them in delivering the audit programme and the 
willingness to positively engage in the audit process.

5.3. The progress made against the agreed Audit Plan will be reported back to this 
Committee at regular intervals.

ACFO PETE BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/18/19

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 9 NOVEMBER 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Managing risks, both operational and strategic, is an important part of 
ensuring that the resources of Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Service are used to best advantage.  Risk is inherent in most things that 
the Service does and much of its activity is already assessed and 
managed through the application of the operational risk management 
procedures and good common sense.
The Corporate Risk Register details risks and mitigation to ensure risk is 
managed appropriately and proportionately.   

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 
(ERBA)

Not applicable.

APPENDICES Nil.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

APRC September 2017 – Corporate Risk Register
APRC January 2018 – Corporate Risk Register

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The aims of Risk Management for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the 
Service”) are to:

 Protect the assets of the Service;

 Ensure service continuity; and

 Facilitate innovation and opportunity.

1.2 Risk management does not mean risk avoidance.  It is about encouraging officers and 
managers to identify, understand and control risk and to learn how to accept the right 
level of risk.

2. BACKGROUND – CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

2.1 The Service corporate risk register captures and describes the Authority’s most 
significant risks, with a focus on cross-cutting risks and major projects.  It is formally 
reviewed and refreshed on a regular cycle.  The final stage of the process, once the risks 
have been reviewed by risk owners and directors, is for the Audit & Performance Review 
Committee to consider and comment on the register.

2.2            The Service risk profile has changed over the last six months.  The Corporate Risk 
Register contains fourteen risks with three new risks, CR041 (added January 2018) and 
CR042 and CR043 (added September 2018).  There are four risks that the Service 
Extended Leadership Team (ELT) is considering for delegation to local risk registers, 
thus making a total of ten corporate risks, a reduction since January 2018.  No risks have 
increased in severity.  As is normal, there have been minor changes to control measures 
across the risk portfolio.  Risk owners are assigned to each issue and active mitigation in 
place. 

2.3             The new risks added are: 

 CR041 Outstanding policies may adversely impact on safe systems of work and 
reduce existing compliance standards.
Controls : An ongoing review is underway to reduce the volume of service policy 
documents which are no longer relevant or past their required review date.  Currently 
71% of policies are past due for review (an improvement from 76% in Q1).  The 
Service Executive Board (EB) has agreed a plan to resource and address this area, 
led by Amy Webb.

 CR042 Restrictive business rules for minimum operational crewing levels impacts 
adversely on the Service’s ability to recruit on call fire fighters.
Controls : this risk is being incorporated into the Service Delivery redesign project in 
the Change and improvement programme.

 CR043 ICT business continuity plans that support organisational restoration should 
be tested regularly for plan adequacy. 
Controls : a Business continuity manager has been appointed, on a fixed term 
contract commencing in early December 2018.  The post holder’s initial priority is 
cyber incident management and ICT systems recovery plans

Page 42



3. PROPOS
[...]
RT DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT: APRIL 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 2018

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration and discussion is the Devon & Somerset Fire 
& Rescue Authority Performance Report for the reporting period April 
2018 to September 2018.
The report features the measure details together with information on the 
measure status – in this report a measure status can be classed as 
‘positive performance’, ‘monitor performance’ or ‘negative exception’. 
The measure statuses are established through assessing performance 
vs previous year and medium to long-term trends. This method gives a 
rounded picture of performance and directs focus effectively on 
emerging issues.
Where a measure is reported as an exception, an exception report will 
be included, providing additional information and analysis relating to the 
measure and identifying whether further action should be considered at 
this point.
Commentary is included to provide additional contextual information 
related to the measures within the report and highlights the activities that 
are being carried out to improve performance.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

None

APPENDICES A. Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Performance Report 
– April to September 2018.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority Corporate Plan 2013/14 
– 2014/15

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save

April to September 2018/19 
Performance Report

Audit and Performance Review Committee

24/10/2018

Devon & Somerset
Fire & Rescue Service

Strategic Analysis Team

Page 47



Page 2 of 27
Page 48



Page Description

3 Contents

4 Introduction

5 Executive Summary

6 Measure Status

7 to 14
Measures 1-3: Performance against measures relating to fires in the home, 

e
[...]
 that the Service 

would attend an emergency incident.

Malicious False Alarm – calls made with the intention of getting 

the Service to respond to a non-existent incident.

Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) attended by DSFRS - not fires.

Medical emergencies include Co-responder incidents for which 

DSFRS provide first response on behalf of the South West 

Ambulance Service Trust (SWAST).

Other incidents include flooding, rescue from height, animal 

rescue

Primary Fires - generally larger more complex incidents, those with 

casualties or fatalities or those occurring in dwellings.

Chimney Fires - fires restricted to the confines of the chimney.

Secondary Fires - minor fires, no casualties.

4
0

6
7

1
7

2
0

1
2

6

A U T O M A T I C G O O D  I N T E N T M A L I C I O U S

FIRES, 4566

SPECIAL SERVICE, 8565

FALSE ALARMS, 5913

9
7

9

3
3

6
1 4
2

2
5

R O A D  
T R A F F I C  

C O L L I S I O N

C O -
R E S P O N D E R

O T H E R

2
3

1
7

3
6

1

1
8

8
8

P R I M A R Y C H I M N E Y S E C O N D A R Y

Page 4 of 27
Page 50



Executive Summary

The April to September 2018/19 Performance Report sees three of the eight corporate measures showing 

positive performance, three showing negative performance and two requiring monitoring.

Positive performance

Fire-related injuries where people live have seen a reduction in both the reporting quarter 

(-15.4%) and year-to-date figures (-12.5%).

Fires where people live have seen a reduction in incidents in both the reporting quarter (-9.5%) and year-to-

date (-12.3%).

Emergency response standards for fires where people live are showing improvement compared to 

previous year for the reporting quarter and only a slight deterioration in year-to-date performance. The 

long-term trend is also positive. 

Monitoring Performance

Fire-related injuries where people work, visit and in vehicles are showing variable performance with the 

reporting quarter showing no change from previous year and year-to-date showing a slight improvement.  

Both three and five-year trends are upward.  The number of injuries recorded are thankfully low and as such 

small variations within the data can effect measurement significantly.

Emergency response standards for road traffic collisions are showing variable performance and should be 

monitored.  There has been a slight decline in performance during Q2 2018/19 and year-to-date 

performance is also slightly worse than previous year.  However, three and five-year trends are positive.

Negative Performance

There have been five fire-related deaths between April and September 2018; three due to fires where 

people live, one due to a vehicle fire and one due to an out of control bonfire.  Where a death unfortunately 

occurs the related measures will be reported as exceptions.

Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles have increased for both the reporting quarter and year-to-

date.   The rolling three-year trend is upward, however, the five-year trend is down.  Analysis indicates that 

the increase is likely to be linked to the sustained period of dry hot weather experienced over the summer 

months.  Further information is contained in the body of the report.

Further information on the measures that are in negative exception is provided within the body of the 

report.

Page 5 of 27
Page 51



KPI No. Status Page

1  7

2  7

3  7

4  15

5 ! 15

6  15

7  24

8 ! 24
Emergency Response Standard - first appliance to Road Traffic Collisions in 15 

minutes

Fire-related injuries where people live

Fires where people live

Fire-related deaths where people work, visit and in vehicles

Fire-related injuries where people work, visit and in vehicles

Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles

Emergency Response Standard - first appliance to fires where people live in 10 

minutes

Fire-related deaths where people live

Measure Status

The performance status of reportable measures is established through analysis of performance vs 
[...]
 advocates and fire safety advisors is limiting the capacity for fire safety 
checks in On Call stations areas, but it is aimed to recruit further advocates alongside community safety 
advocates in the last quarter.

Business safety specialist officers continue to carry out statutory consultations for both West and East 
Somerset groups as they have current staffing challenges. Specialist business safety officers continue to 
support wholetime watches and advocates through continual development and/or receiving referrals 
from fire safety checks and also inspecting premises of higher complexity in line with FRED data.

Partnerships with Avon and Somerset Police continue to be improved, with regular meetings to identify 
premises (subject to the Fire Safety Order), that could indicate low standards of fire safety compliance, 
but may also have links into Organised Crime Groups (OCG’s) and vulnerable persons.
continue to support wholetime watches and advocates through continual development and/or receiving 
referrals from fire safety checks and also inspecting premises of higher complexity in line with FRED data.

Partnerships with Avon and Somerset Police continue to be improved, with regular meetings to identify 
premises (subject to the Fire Safety Order), that could indicate low standards of fire safety compliance, 
but may also have links into Organised Crime Groups (OCG’s) and vulnerable persons.

Page 23 of 27
Page 69



Performance Overview - Measures 7 & 8

Measure 7:



M1
Q2 

18/19

Q2 

17/18

YTD 

2018

YTD 

2017

Total 72.2% 69.9% 2.3% 68.9% 69.5% -0.6%

Measure 8:
!

M1 Q2 

18/19

Q2 

17/18

YTD 

2018

YTD 

2017

Total 76.2% 76.9% -0.7% 75.0% 76.6% -1.6%

Performance in this measure is varied and should be monitored over the coming months.

There has been a slight decline in performance during Q2 2018/19 and year-to-date performance is also 

slightly worse than previous year.  However, three and five-year trends are positive.

This measure is sh
[...]

Page 27 of 27

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 External Audit Update
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	6 Audit & Review Update: Quarter 2
	7 Corporate Risk Register
	8 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance report: April to September 2018
	Appendix A to Report APRC/18/20




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

9 November 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Napper (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bowyer, Clayton, Coles (vice Healey MBE), 
Mathews, Peart (vice Saywell) and Wheeler

Apologies:-
Councillor Healey MBE (Chair)

* APRC/8  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 be signed as a 
correct record, subject to amendment under Minute *APRC/1 to change the word 
“Mionate” to “Minute” and “te” to “the”.

* APRC/9  External Audit Update

Aditi Chandramouli was introduced to the Committee as the new Engagement 
Manager from Grant Thornton.
The Committee received for information a report submitted by the Authority’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, setting out the progress made in delivery of its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (up to 26 October 
2018).  The report covered the following matters, amongst others:

 The progress made to date with the financial statements audit, the value for 
money conclusion and the Annual Audit Letter (Minute *APRC/10 below 
refers);

 A fire sector update including an up to date summary of  emerging national 
issues together with insights from the local authority sector and reports of 
interests;

 a number of recent CIPFA publications, including a consultation on the 
Financial Resilience Index.

* APRC/10  Annual Audit Letter

The Committee received for information the Authority’s Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ended 31 March 2018 as submitted by the Authority’s external auditor, Grant 
Thornton. 

Peter Barber, representing Grant Thornton, drew attention to the work that had been 
undertaken with the Authority during the year, including the Statement of Accounts 
and the Value for Money conclusion, both of which had received an unqualified 
opinion. 

* APRC/11  Audit & Review Update: Quarter 2

The Committee received for information a report (APRC/18/18) that provided an 
update on the progress made to date against the approved 2018-19 Internal Audit 
Plan and which also provided an update on the additional audit work undertaken.



The report also provided assurance statements for the audits completed to date and 
recorded the progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan. Additionally this 
included an overview of key assurance activities completed by other teams who 
contributed to the audit plan, such as Information Assurance, Operational Assurance, 
and Safety Assurance.  The report set out an overview of the assurance tracking 
process and the current high priority recommendations that remain as ‘open’ on the 
assurance tracker.  It was noted that, over the last 12 months, a 67% decrease had 
been seen in overdue recommendations with no update, to 43 (132) reported in 
September 2018).

* APRC/12  Corporate Risk Register

The Committee received for information a report (APRC/18/xx) that set out 
information on the Service corporate risk register, captured and described the 
Authority’s most significant risks, with a focus on cross-cutting risks and major 
projects.  The report also set out the new risks that had been identified, namely:

 CR041 - Outstanding policies may adversely impact on safe systems of work 
and reduce existing compliance standards.

 CR042 - Restrictive business rules for minimum operational crewing levels 
impacts

 CR043 - ICT business continuity plans that support organisational restoration 
should be tested regularly for plan adequacy.

* APRC/13  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance report: April to 
September 2018

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/20) that set out the Service’s performance for the period of 
April 2017 to September 2018 with a focus on quarter 2 of 2018-19. The report 
highlighted the new format for the performance information which set out a measure 
status of good performance, monitor performance’ or negative exception.  This was 
established through an assessment of the different types of analysis, for example, 
performance versus the previous year, performance versus the previous quarter and 
trends and performance against normal variation to give a more rounded picture and 
which directed focus more effectively on emerging issues.   Where a measure was 
reported as an exception, a separate report would be provided.

Three of the eight measures were showing positive performance whilst three 
measures were showing negative performance with two requiring monitoring.  In 
terms of the measures showing negative performance, the following was noted:
Positive performance:

 Fire-related injuries where people live had seen a reduction in both the 
reporting quarter (-15.4%) and year-to-date figures (-12.5%);

 Fires where people live had seen a reduction in incidents in both the reporting 
quarter (-9.5%) and year-to date (-12.3%);

 Emergency response standards for fires where people live were showing 
improvement compared to previous year for the reporting quarter and only a 
slight deterioration in year-to-date performance. The long-term trend is also 
positive.



Monitoring Performance:

 Fire-related injuries where people work, visit and in vehicles was showing 
variable performance with the reporting quarter showing no change from 
previous year and year-to-date showing a slight improvement. Both three and 
five-year trends are upward. The number of injuries recorded were low and as 
such small variations within the data could affect measurement significantly.

 Emergency response standards for road traffic collisions was showing 
variable performance and should be monitored. There has been a slight 
decline in performance during Quarter 2 of 2018/19 and year-to-date 
performance was also slightly worse than previous year.  However, three and 
five-year trends were positive.

Negative Performance

 There had been five fire-related deaths between April and September 2018; 
three due to fires where people live, one due to a vehicle fire and one due to 
an out of control bonfire. Where a death unfortunately had occurred the 
related measures will be reported as exceptions;

 Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles had increased for both the 
reporting quarter and year-to date. The rolling three-year trend is upward, 
however, the five-year trend was down.  Analysis indicated that the increase 
was likely to be linked to the sustained period of dry hot weather experienced 
over the summer months. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am


